In accordance with the accounting policy, these CCIRS have been designated as fair value and cash flow hedges
with the movements in fair value recognised whilst they are still in effective hedge relationships.

The following table provides a summary of the face values of the Group’s foreign exchange risk exposures together
with the derivatives which have been entered into to manage these exposures.

 Stockland Trust

 EUR

€M

HKD

$M

USD

$M

EUR

€M

HKD

$M

USD

$M

2018

Borrowings (600) (1,710) (1,394) (600) (1,710) (1,394)

CCIRS 600 1,710 1,394 600 1,710 1,394

Foreign exchange contracts – – – – – –

Total exposure – – – – – –

2017

Borrowings (300) (1,410) (1,493) (300) (1,410) (1,493)

Other net assets 18 – – – – –

CCIRS 300 1,410 1,493 300 1,410 1,493

Foreign exchange contracts (2) – – – – –

Total exposure 16 – – – – –

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the profit or loss and equity if there was an increase/decrease
in AUD exchange rates of 10% at balance date with all other variables held constant.

Stockland

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

2018

EUR – – (54) 54

HKD – – (9) 11

USD (1) 2 (23) 28

Total impact (1) 2 (86) 93

2017

EUR (3) 4 (46) 46

HKD – – (9) 12

USD (3) 4 (20) 27

Total impact (6) 8 (75) 85

 YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Consolidated Notes | Year ended 30 June 2018 | 105

(D6a) Market risk (continued)

Trust

Profit or loss Equity

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

Increase
$M

Decrease
$M

2018

EUR – – (54) 54

HKD – – (9) 11

USD (1) 2 (23) 28

Total impact (1) 2 (86) 93

2017

EUR – – (46) 46

HKD – – (9) 12

USD (3) 4 (20) 27

Total impact (3) 4 (75) 85

(D6a)(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates.

The Trust’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Trust to cash
flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Trust to fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s
treasury policy allows it to enter into a variety of approved derivative instruments to manage the risk profile of the
total debt portfolio to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating interest rate exposures. The Group manages

[…]

These derivatives have been recorded on the balance sheet at their fair value in accordance with AASB 139
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. These derivatives have not been designated as hedges
for accounting purposes, nevertheless management believe the hedges are effective economically. As a result
movements in the fair value of these instruments are recognised in profit or loss.

The table below provides a summary of the Group’s interest rate risk exposure on interest-bearing loans and
borrowings after the effect of the interest rate derivatives.

Stockland and Trust

Net exposure

(after the effect of derivatives)

As at 30 June
2018

$M
2017

$M

Fixed rate interest-bearing loans and borrowings1 3,655 3,755

Floating rate interest-bearing loans and borrowings1 177 (297)

Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings 3,832 3,458

1 Notional principal amounts

106 | Stockland Annual Report 2018

(D6a) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on profit or loss and equity if market interest rates at balance
date had been 100 basis points higher/lower (2017: 100 basis points) with all other variables held constant.

Stockland

 2018 2017

As at 30 June

100bp higher

$M

100bp lower

$M

100bp higher

$M

100bp lower

$M

Impact on profit or loss

Impact on interest income/(expense) 3 (3) 2 (2)

Impact on net gain/(loss) on derivatives – through profit or loss 102 (106) 130 (137)

Total impact on profit or loss 105 (109) 132 (139)

Impact on equity

Total impact on equity 30 (31) 33 (35)

Trust

 2018 2017

As at 30 June

100bp higher

$M

100bp lower

$M

100bp higher

$M

100bp lower

$M

Impact on profit or loss

Impact on interest income/(expense) 35 (35) 35 (35)

Impact on net gain/(loss) on derivatives – through profit or loss 102 (106) 130 (137)

Total impact on profit or loss 137 (141) 165 (172)

Impact on equity

Total impact on equity 30 (31) 33 (35)

(D6a)(iii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments in listed/unlisted entities fluctuate due to changes in
the underlying security price. The Group’s equity price risk arises from investments in listed securities and units in
unlisted funds. These investments are classified as financial assets carried at fair value, with any resultant gain or
loss recognised in profit or loss.

Material investments within the portfolio are managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decisions are
approved by the Board.

Sensitivity analysis – equity price risk